Period primarily due to our growth of business in operating leases and engineering and

technical services segments, leading to higher cost incurred when transporting our

equipments to sites.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 331 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT MUST
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

The table below sets forth a breakdown of our cost of sales by segment for the years
indicated:

For the year ended December 31,

2020 2021 2022

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Operating lease services 1,185,393 58.8 2,091,079 63.5 2,870,719 60.5
Engineering and technical

services 756,813 37.6 1,076,646 32.7 1,496,266 31.5
Platform and other services 73,028 3.6 127,506 3.9 377,655 8.0

Total 2,015,234 100.0 3,295,231 100.0 4,744,640 100.0

The following table sets forth a sensitivity analysis of our profit for the years with
reference to the fluctuation of unit price of steel during the Track Record Period. The
following table demonstrates the impact of the hypothetical increase and decrease in unit
price of steel on our profit, with all other factors remain constant:

Year ended December 31,

2020 2021 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the years 493,362 709,638 666,562
Assuming 1% increase in unit price

of steel
Impact on profit for the years(1) (1,685) (3,166) (662)
Assuming 5% increase in unit price

of steel
Impact on profit for the years(1) (8,424) (15,828) (3,309)
Assuming 10% increase in unit price

of steel
Impact on profit for the years(1) (16,848) (31,656) (6,618)

Assuming 1% decrease in unit price
of steel

Impact on profit for the years(1) 1,685 3,166 662
Assuming 5% decrease in unit price

of steel
Impact on profit for the years(1) 8,424 15,828 3,309
Assuming 10% decrease in unit price

of steel
Impact on profit for the years(1) 16,848 31,656 6,618

Note:

(1) Impact on profit for the year was calculated based on the effective tax rate of 23.1%, 21.4% and 25.4%
for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2021 and 2022, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 332 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT MUST
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

The following table sets forth our gross profit and gross profit margin by segment for

the years indicated:

For the year ended December 31,

2020 2021 2022